MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1911

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1911

Снар. 100

Chapter 100.

Resolve relating to an equestrian statue of Major General Oliver O. Howard.

Preamble.

Whereas, Oliver O. Howard, a native of the State of Maine, entered the military service of the United States in the war for the Union as colonel of the third regiment of Maine volunteers and passed through the various grades of promotion to the rank of major general and to the command of an army in the field; and whereas his distinguished services throughout the war, notably in the battle of Gettysburg, for his conduct wherein he received the thanks of congress, make it due to his memory and to the honor of the state of Maine that his patriotism and conspicuous leadership be suitably commemorated; therefore,

Appointment of commission authorized, Resolved, that the governor is hereby authorized to appoint a commission of three persons, to serve without pay, to consult with the authorities of the United States having in charge the battlefield of Gettysburg and select a site on that field for an equestrian statue of General O. O. Howard, to ascertain the probable cost of such statue and to report to the legislature at the earliest opportunity.

Appropriation. Resolved, that the sum of three hundred dollars, or so much thereof as may be required, is hereby appropriated to defray the necessary expenses of the commission.

Approved March 27, 1911.

Chapter 101.

Resolve in favor of the town of Waltham.

Town of Waltham, in favor of. Resolved, that there be and there is hereby appropriated the sum of one hundred and seventeen dollars to reimburse said town for construction of state road in the year nineteen hundred and nine.

Approved March 27, 1911.

Chapter 102.

Resolve to provide for the insurance of Normal School Buildings.

Insurance of normal school buildings, to provide for.

Resolved, that there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and eleven and the sum of two thousand dollars for the year nineteen hundred and twelve to provide for the insurance of the buildings at the five state normal schools and the Madawaska training school.

Approved March 27, 1911.